
&L,k,¢+Aa7 

As the liens on the years 192l~22 to 1925-26 1 the 31st instantd the detail e be lessened.fo: the coming yea carry on successfully with a therefore recommend that the services of J 3 :93 Adjuster and J.F. Henrion. Clerk, be dispensed with 4- -z -' — .'..'. -, . and the. they be given notice DC this effect. 

_ Real Estate for 
I"LC:J_1_1gj_\,.__; 

,! rj::pire on Urk of the office wil 
3; SO I feel I can 

- AS the osition f 3 a 3 - 

Collector which was held Ey me, an§ tfia:_:fagfib91tY Collector, held by Mr. Clancey are not to be filled these together with the above will show a redueteon’ of four in the personnel of my staff,
“ 

‘ 
rusting this recommendation will receive your approvalo 

‘fours ‘ii ru 13; , 

E.X. Sorrow 
City Collector- 

Hoved by Alderman

U 
by Alderman Ryan that the rgpgrfi he a¢q3ted, g0+i03 
passed. 

_ildermen Dickie asked that a list 
of all employees in the Gitf Hall who are no. residcn 
of the City and who are not assessed fefl retes_and 
taxes be laid on the table at the next meet:ngr

/ 
szggirtess T0 oesttre 

Read report of £_e Finance Gommi 
and City Auditor in reference to the affixing a third 
signature on all cheques payable by the City; 

Gity Auditor7s Office, 
Ialifax, H.Sn, 

June ljth, 1926 
The Chairman, 
Finance Committee, 
City Hall, 
Dear Sirzw

A 

E should like to bring to the 
attention of your Committee the proceedure nhich has been followed for some time in connectior with the 
signing of cheques. finder tne provisions of the Charter 
His Worship the Heyor or Deputy Heyor is required to 
countersign the cheques. 

-35“ 

Smaller staff and would 

:. 

.-

- 

-A 

a;-.cw.n..a-z-.~a-.nw.a..,n-a-an¢i 

.- Shannon, seconded 

M. 

-...':;x-—.:

v 

-. 

:- 

‘ 

-'\"'' 

..'-

. 

'"" 

' 

.3};,I'-.'..'.'.‘...".J'2...,.....¢' 

" 

‘.:.' 

J.-L.“..'.I. 

.- 

v‘ 

r-‘-" 

3‘“'-" 

-‘''|‘-" 

\.‘.2.= 

_".'__\,"...‘.-9.- 

4",... 

.-I 

,-.



June 1 th 1 26 U- 

countersign the cheques in advance and f r t‘ 1 purposes this is really the only may the gatgiiccifia be dealt with, as the Mayor is not 11 ' 7 
when the City is required to make ca vays in attendance "

t
1 

The Practifle has been to have the Mayor 3 did

3 
ertain payments, § 

, 
?h9 Strong Objection, as I see it to this T practise is that it permits the control of;funds"to remain in the hands of one Official, and I would 1ike your Committee to discuss the matter and perhaps arrange for an additional counter-signature of another Official in order to carry to a conclusion the meagure 

or protection intended to be granted by the counter- signature of the Hayor, but which is now really no g ;5p protection at all because it is usually made in advance“‘_f; 
Yours truly, 
A'H. Butler, _;p“j 

err? AUDITOR ;;g__ 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

June 13th, 1926 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance committee held 
this day, the attached letter of the City Auditor 
in reference to having the signatures of a third 
Official to cheques in payment of City Accounts was 
submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the City Council *‘j} 
pass a resolution requiring a third signature on all ‘=~~ 
cheques payable by the City, and that in future all 
cheques in payment of accounts he signed by the Mayor 
the city Treasurer and counter signed by the City - fl‘ 
Auditor or in his absence the Cityclerk. }i 

Respectfully submitted §,%#' 
S.L. Shannon ' 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Sharnon, seconded by- 

Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. 

HOUSING COMMISSION MATTERS 1
3 

Read report of the Finance Committee and iE 
City Auditor on affairs of the Housing Commission: 1 

City Auditor's Office, 
Haliflax, N.S., 

The Chairman June l3th,1928 
Etfiance committee lfiég 
City Hall. " 

Q‘. 

' 
,-..' 

-55- er: 
.: 

..: 
_ a 

I 
_‘,_

'



. 

-‘H-firth-I 

June 19th, 1928 

Dear Sir: 
39} Housing Commission 

On December lflth, the Special committee appointed to confer with the Housing Commission with the View of putting the Council in closer touch with the affairs of that Commission, and to assist that 
to improve its financial position reported, 

. 

., 

o-rl..M--»o--.-e-*-‘\9 

-W" 

Commission.§ 

This report was adopted by the Council, and 
it contained a recommendation that the chairman of the Housing Commission be requested to submit quarterly 
through the Secretary a statement showing tax arrears and installment arrears such statement to give full particulars of the amounts involved, times in arrears 
and number of items in arrears. 

There is a paragraph in the Report that 5 

should be drawn to your attention. "The Housing Gommissiopj 
now recognize their responsibility in connection with " 

‘Tax Arrears, and have already taken steps to advise = 

purchasers that the Commission is prepared to take advanta- 
of such remedies available to the Commission to protect 
the interests of the city". 

My object in bringing this matter before you 
today is to state that while a general improvement 
in the installment arrears is evident the Housing 
Commission are evidently not recognizing their res- 
ponsibility in connection with tax arrears, and I can 
see no evidence of any material improvement since the 
date of the_Committee's report in connection with these 
arrears. 

Yours truly, 
A.M. Butler, 

CITY AUDITOR, 

Committee Roomi 
city Hall, 
June ljth, 1928 

_ _ 

His Worship the Mayor, : LC 
and Members of city council. i*'f 

Gentlemen:- ~ At a meeting of the Finance Committee held ujaq this day, the attached letter of the City Auditor in ;,i= 
reference to the Housing Commission, more particularly f.§3 
in respect to the matter of tax arrears, was submitted, rfmg read,-and referred to the City Council for its in- i‘§, 
formation and action. ifgh 

Respectfully submitted, §E§ 
S.L. Shannon :3; CHAIRMAN ,:g;, 

is; 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by -flag‘ 
-1 

Alderman Smeltzer that the reports be adopted, and that ,9hfi 

the attention of the Housing Commission be drawn to the 

fact that they had not fulfilled their part of the 

-gfl



June 19th, 1923 
agreement entered into with the special Committee 
appointed from this Council to deal with the matter 
of tax arrears on Housing Commission prop erties. Motion 
passed._, 

APPLICATION FOR INCREASE OF SALARY MISS VERA L. STREET, and MISS MARION THOMPSON 

Read I'GpOI't Of the Finance Cgmmittee 
on applications of Miss Vera L. Street and Miss Marion 
Thompson for increases to their salaries; 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

June 13th, 1923 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gent1emen:— 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day, the attached resolution of Council 

referring back to this Committee the applications of 
Miss Vera L. Street, and Miss Marion Thompson for 
increase to their salaries was again under con- 
sideration. 

_ Your Committee are unable to make any 
recommendation to these applications as the estimates 
for the year are passed and there is no appropriation 
from which an increase could.be taken. 

Respectfully submitted, 

S.L. Shannon 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded 

by Alderman Rains that the salary of Miss Street, 

Stenographer in the office of His Worship the Mayor 

be increased $100.00 per annum, said sum to be taken 

from any fund available. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman 

Dickie, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer, that the motion 

submitted by Alderman O'Toole be amended that the 

salary of Miss Marion Thompson Stenographcr in the 

city Assessor's office he likewise increased $100.00, 

and that resolution as so amended be adopted. 
_—68—

u 

\- 

U5"."‘V.‘_“ 

"

' 

h“*"“'“ 

':'..' 
I 

I.
. 

1': -' 

'_7 .- 

. 

:._ 

:5 
'i-'..- 

H5‘- 

;_4‘_:' 

' 

3-,',I 
. J, 
= I.':‘ 
.. 

‘K, 
".1 ' 

_<

3 
'4?’ 

__c_‘,.....‘. 

.

.

. 

~~~

I 
I’ 

f

I 

-, 

..,.-;-'-r,-.-.53.:

. 

' 

ts" 

.-..'.. 

._ 

7. 

.__ 

r?*'

-

-



until: .5 on .1. :9 

Amendment put and passed eleven voting 
for the same and five against it as follows:_ 

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT 
J‘; 

-,.~»_ 

.. 

-.4'.I4l_*uc-1t‘p'1»!c.T:I-r§*5Q::u~1*l‘.‘I‘‘‘‘ 

Alderman Shannom 
Mitchell 
Dickie 
Redden 
Smith 
Donovan 
Rains 
O'Toole 
Mullane 
Drvsdale 
Smeltzer -11 

Alderman Gregg 
Mcnuff 
Ryan 
Roberts‘) 11 
Robinson—5 

-3" 

'-14.‘. 

LII GI-IWAY TAX 

Read report of the Finance Committee and 
City Auditor re payment of the Provincial Highway Tax: 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

June 131311, 19 as 

The Chairman 
Finance Committee 

Hall. 

Dear Bir:— 
I am placing before you to—dav the important 

matter of the Current Highway Tax which ought to be paid 
to the Provincial Treasurer by June 30th, in order to 
obtain the allowance of 1%%. 

The amount of the tax is $4h,196.30. The 
allowance in question is $662.94, and I should be glad 
if you will recommend that a net payment of $43,533.36 be 
made to the Provincial Treasurer. 

As members of the Committee are well aware 
unless this payment is made on or before June 30th, 
the City will not be permitted to take advantage of 
the amount of $662.93, as after June BOEE, the tax must

g be paid in full with interest. 
I am in receipt of a letter from the Deputy 

Provincial Treasurer advising that the allowanceof l%%' 
will be granted regardless of the fact that the Province 
of Nova Scotia claims an amount of arrears of approx- 
imately $9,500.00, and I would urge upon the'Gommittee 
the importance of approving of this payment. 

Yours truly, 
A-M.Butler 
CITY AUDITOR.



/V--3 *1I_u 

Committee Room, 
City.Hall, 

June 13th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council, 
s§NTLEMEN:— 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day, the City Auditor submitted a report in 
reference to the Provincial Highway Tax for 1928 which 
amounts to $4h,l96.30. 

If this tax is paid before the 30th,June 
a discount of l%% is allowed.which amounts to $662.94, 
reducing the tax to $43,533.55. ' 

There is a balance still outstanding of 
approximately $9,500.00 on arrears which will be dealt 
with by the Special Committee appointed for that purpose. 

Your Committee recommend that the City 
Auditor be authorized to pay to the Provincial Treasurer 
on or before the 30th inst., the said amount of 
$§3,533.55, the Highway Tax for 1928. 

Respactfully submitted, 
S.L. Shannon 
G-IAIRM.iN 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted. Motion 

TAX ARREARS ESTATE I. 

passed. 
B. SCHAFFNER 

Read report of the Special Committee on 

Tax Arrears and City Auditor in reference to writing 
off an amount of $4,104.30 uncollectible taxes owing 

by the Estate I.B. Schaffner: 
City Col1ector‘s Office, 

Halifax, N.S., 
June 19th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the City Council. 
Gentlemen;~ 

At the request of the City Auditor and 
City Collector, your Committee on Tax Arrears recommend, 
for your approval, that the arrears of taxes for the 
years 1909 to 1918 inclusive, amounting_to $H,l0H.30 
and assessed to the Estate of I.B. Sohaffner and Sons 
be written off the Collector's Tax Roll. 

The City Auditcr‘s letter to the Committee 
is hereto attached for your information. 

Respectfully submitted 
A.H. Redden 

. CHAIRMAN r90" 

._; 

I-_; 

_- 

,__. 

—;.,._:'.' 

very 

--. 

.<."\.¢ 

.a 

,..av.:'-.1‘.-.'ao*mrar?--:»l1i-2-I-:i5m'4-*~5‘3’!I|*‘€1i



June 19th, 1923 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.s, June 131:1: , 19:53~ The Chairman, 

Special Tax Committee, 
City Hall. 

Dear Siri- 
I have a request from the city collector to write off the Tax Rolls an amount of $#,10k.30 for uncollectible taxes owing by 1.3. Schaffner & Sons, whose affairs were liquidated some years ago. These taxes cover a period from 1909-1918 inclusive. 

- After reviewing the facts of the case I do not see any chance of the city collecting them, and 
I would request that your Committee consider this account, and recommend to Council that the taxes be written off. 

The facts briefly of this case are, the Company went into liquidation in the year 1919 and a liquidator was appointed, The City filed its claim which was disputed by the Liquidator. The Collector received notice to appear before a Judge of the Supreme Court and bring proof of the City's 
claim, but as there is no doubt that the former 
collector Mr. Thoakston was involved financially in 
this account he failed to put in an appearance at the 
Court, and our claim therefore received no attention. 

There is no source at the present time 
from which we can collect this money, and I trust after reviewing the facts you will forward your approval 
to Council to have the account written off. 

Yours truly, 

CITY AUDITOR 

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted. Motion

/ 
passed. y/ 

APTOINTMENT POLL TAD COLLECTORS 
Read report of the Special Committee on 

Collection of Tax Arrears recommending the appointment 
of W.C.Yates and J.P. Walsh as Subecollectors of 
Poll Tax to work on a 15% commission basis: 

-91. 

_.;.._ 

u,,1.l'»:‘.'.sID-’-.':.I 

a:.~..-A»

u 

-'-5 

“W.I-fl



Halifax, N.S.

I 

) 

City Collector's Office, 
\ 

June 19th,’192g
I 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and members of City Council, 
Gentlemen:~ 

The 0itY C011GCtOr has requested the services of two poll tax collectors. 
Your Committee on Tax Arrears therefore recommend the appointment of Mr. W_C_Yafieg, 3 pringegg Place, and Mr. J.P. Walsh, ?O Jubilee Road, to the positions. 

a The understanding is that both Collectors are to work on a 15% commission basigo 

Respectfully submitted - 

ALW.Eedden; ‘jfi. 
SEA IRMAN '

" 

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that the report be adeptede Motion 
passed. 

// 

THE ARENA LiMIT?D TAX EXEMPTION 
Read report of the Committee on Laws FT‘ 

and Privileges on the application of the new Arena 
Limited for tax exemption; 

Committee Room, 
city Hail, fit, 

June 11th, 1928 :'”" ~ 
~~~ 

~~ 

sis Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council 
Gentlemen:— 

5 
At a meeting of the Committee on Laws 

and Privileges held this day an application from the 
new Arena Limited for exemption from taxation was 
considered, 

: Your Committee are of the opinion 
that their request at this time cannot be entertained 

Respectfully submitted 

J.L. McDuff 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman MoDuff, seconded 

by Alderman_Hullane that the report be adopted. 
Eotion passedo



..... .¢.._..._.a,__

/ 
TAXATION NON-RESIDENT EMPLOYEES 

Read report of the Committee on 
Laws & Privileges on a resolution of the Board of 
School Commissioners in reference to the taxation of 
non- resident employees: 

303?? Of School Commissioners 
Halifax, N.S. May 11th 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council 
Halifax, N.S. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Board of 

School Commissioners held Hay 3, the following re- 
solution was adopted. 

CITY EMPLOYEES NON—RESIDENT: 
RESOLVED "That , on condition that all» non—resident 

Civic employees be required to pay ten ($10.00) 
Dollars a ycar_each into the Civic funds, 
the Board of School Commissioners will make 
a ruling regarding its employees that they 
shall each pay Ten ( $10.00) Dollars a year 
into the School Board funds". 

I am, 
Yours very truly, 

S.J.Wilson 
SECRETARY 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

June llth, l928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:~ - 

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges 
Committee held_this day a letter from the School Board 
covering resolution re taxing non—resident employees 
was considered. 

Z 

Your Committee wish to advise Council that 
_they do not concur in this resolution. 

Respectfully submitted 
J.L. McDuff 

CHAIRHAN 

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded by 

rghlderman Gregg that the report be adopted. Motion
I 

passed. 
-93- i

1

1

1

1



..—.—.-.._.—-—-- 

/ 
‘‘‘-----~‘- '---~---- .‘—..‘.'..._. _ 

POLL TA} 3? fifi? 
Read report of the Ccmmiggce on ggfig 

and Privileges covering 3y—1aw re1a+: 
Tax Assessment in the City of ‘.='; » 

Committee Room, 
Gity “e7l. 

_ June 11th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor; 
and Members of City Council, 
Gent1emen:— 

At a meeting of the Laws & Privikages 
Committee held this day eh_extrect of the City Courcil meeting held May l?th, 192$, relatire to hell Te: 
Assessment was considered, 

Your Committee recommend that the G’ET 
Solicitor be instructed to prepare BynLas 39 enforce 
Act passed at last Legislature. 

Moved by Aldesmen EcLuff, senbnded Ly 
Aldermen Gregg that the report be eéopted, Mction 
passed. 

moved by Alderman Eefluff seoende; by 
Alderman Gregg that the By -Law be read a first 
time¢ Motion passed; =’ 

.-"Read By~Law in reference to the 

’Dg5u5BmBnfi for P011 Tax in the City of Halifax; 
First reading“ 

Moved by Alderman Mcnuff, seconded by 
Alderman Gregg that the By—Law relative to the P011 
Tax Assessment in the Gity_of Halifax be not read a 

second time; Motion passed. 
Read By—Lsw in reference to the 

assessment for_Poll Tax in the Gity of Kalifsx, 
Second reading;

_ 

. 

.- 

._ 

_.-..._...._ 

-.._.-—_--'-—- 

-—--'-‘I-'4'"-“-“""'*""“""'“"

'

1 

'; 

In 
_._ 

!_ 
:2 

3: 
3.
I -



June 19th, 1933

/ 
PEDLAR AND rrrrr CHAPMEN
~ 

Read report of the Laws and 
Privileges Committee covering an ordinance relative 3 

to pedler and petty chapmen in the City of Halifax i 

Committee Room, 
City Hall,

; June 11th, 1928 «

E 

_r 

5 

.3 His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen :- 
_ _ 

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Gommittee held this day an extract from 
; 

' 

the minutes of a meeting of the City council held‘ 
Ma? 17th: 1933 39 Pedler. petty Chapman etc., was considered. 

Your Committee recommend that 
the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare an

1 Ordinance providin for the licenses issued for $M0,00 one ton truck and 75.00 for trucks two tone or over. 

Respectfully submitted 
J.L.McDuff 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded" 

by Alderman Gregg that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded 

by Alderman Gregg that the Ordinance relative to the 
Licensing of 

_ 
- pedlers and Betty Ghapmen in the 

City of Halifax be now read. Motion passed. 
Read Ordinance relative to the 

Licensing of Pedlers and Petty Chapman. First reading 

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded 

by Alderman Gregg that the Ordinance relative to the 

licensing of Pedlars and Petty Chapmen in the Gity_of ~ 

Halifax be nowzread the second time. Motion passed. 
Read ordinance relative to the 

.licensing of Pedlers and Petty Ghapmen. Second Reading, 

-95-



EEELEEEHEQEEQE

/ 
ggesr ctesgye erases ssoes 

Read report of the Laws and Privileges 
Committee covering Grdinance relative to the early 
closing of barber shops; 

Cemtaitt 3:3 3001'-.1, 
City is; 3 June 13 h, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council; 
Gent1emen:—

_ 

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges 
Eommittee held this day, s petieien from the Journeymen 
Barbers ror early closing 3y~Law was considered: 

Your Committee recommend that the prayer 
of the petition be grantedo

W espeetfully suhmitted, 
T 1- ~. .:.-.~ u . .a.a..l-:CD‘I.l.L _' 

—'-‘!'.n ‘r- 
3.’-FIAI r:1-;.s-._-'.x.- 

Iieved 133* _511.:1e7:*n1e.I1 I-.-;eTJ;:_;t‘:’r‘, s-'3ec3";C.e:i *5‘; 

Aldermen Gregg that the report he ideptedc 

_«“L3-d.erme.n Dicitic '.-Jrcu§;1'L: to "5110 sttentiec 
of Council that :1 L'ie"'-_ege.tir3n was present fr "fee 

Barbers" Association who would like to afldrcss the 
Council on the subject“ 

By unanimous consent permission is given 
to the representative of the Barbers‘ Association and 
the opponents to this proposed ordinance to address 

the Council on the subject for five minutes each, 
Council is the:'.. addressed by Mrn 

Themes Green in opposition to the proposed Ordinance 

and Arthur Castle on eehelf of the Berbexsi Association 
‘£'he 1'.-’.'-0'GiOl'l to adopt the report is 3311”: 

and passed thirteen voting for the same and three 

against it as follow ; 

&GAIfiST IT 
Alderman Shannen 

I£j_te‘;1ell 
Alderman Dickie, 

ru- 3 

-":1 

sq:
. 

&= 
__'.1‘ . . 

' +a. 
.':: 

. 

‘I

1



UIfIIIII"I'||!|IIIIlllllll--""""""'_ _. .__ g 

i 

June lath: 1g.‘28 =

I 

( Continued) 
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT 
Alderman Redden Alderman Drysdale— 

Smith 
Donovan 
Cragg 
MoDuff 
Rains 
Ryan 

. Corbin 
{ 

O'Toole 
; Mullane 

Robertson 
Smeltzer— 13 -3 

Moved by Alderman MoDuff, seconded 
“by Alderman.Gragg that the ordinance relative to the 
Early closing of Barber shops be read the first time. 
motion passed. 

Read ordinance to amend Ordinance 
No. 63 relative to the Early Closing of Barber Shops“ 
First reading. 

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded by 
Alderman Cragg that the ordinance relative to the Early‘ 

Glosing of Barber Shops be read the second time. Motion 
passed. 

Head Ordinance to amend Ordinance No; 65 

V, relative to the Early Closing of Barber Shops. Second 
{I 

g,,4,.,c—w*~4 readin / 
- FIRE DEIPARTLEENT-TENDERS FOR CLOTH; 

Read.roport of the Committee of Hire- 
wards re tenders for supplying 2&0 yards of Fox serge for 
the Fire Department: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

June 13th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:— 

At a meeting of the Firewm‘ds 
' Committee held this day, tenders for the supplying of 
2#O yards Fox Serge were considered as follows; 

Mark Fisher & Son- 17-18 oz— $2.15 per Yard 
P.A.Wal1ace & Co. " " 1. S ' 

1 

Clayton & Sons 15»l9 " 1.99 " 

\-. 

p“ 

-h.:.‘J'I'.; 

I-¢"'.C'U 

-I

'

~

_

_ 

.a-..—.._ 

~'-

- 

'r- 

..,'f.:‘s— 

-U.n..II-v-g 

...—\-an-«alto-.n¢..n.

— 

'wn.O.n-u.



Your Gommflztee recommend that the tender of Glayton & Sons, being the lowest tender fgr ggq supplying of 240iyards more or less, of Fox 393?; the quality required» @ $1.99 per yard,be ac:ep£eC; 

Respectfully submitted, 
Thomas Robinson 

e-—-t-~.::—-.-a.

. 

CHAIRMAN 
' V 

- Moved by Aldermen Ora ‘ _ gg, eeeonoed by 
. 

44lao&¢*‘”" 
lug J‘}4) .A1dermen O‘Too1e that the report be adopted. Motion 
E 

paesed../ 

_§ 
_ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT—TENDERS MAKING AND TRIMHING 
eg UNIFORM CLOTHING 

' ' 

Read report of the Committee of Fire- 
? wards re tenders for mabing;and2eflimmifle S; fioiform (J .._-. 

suits for members of the Fire Department: 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
June 13th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:- - 

At a meeting of the Firewards Committee 
held Ehie day tenders for the making and trimming of 
85-suite Eiremens' Uniform clothing was considered as 
follows:— 

Tiptop flaylore $lRs5O per Suit 
Clayton & Sons 15.?5 ‘ 

Mahar & Co, 16.75 3 M.E.Giffin 17.25 V 

S.D.MoGormack l8.0G " 

S.D.MoCormack 3 piecee2l,5O 
Your Committee recommend fihat the 

tender be awarded to- 
Olayton & Son 28 suits @ l5,?5 oer suit 
$#h1.00 
Mahar'& Go. “ ” 16.75 ”

{ 900 H 1

' 

M.E.Giffin 29 ” 17.35 “ 
‘

T 

Alderman Smith dissenting, ff: 
Respectfully submitted, C j Thomas Robinson 'f§¥a 

! CEAIRMAJ i;?4 

Moved by Alderman Rains, seoonded.by 

‘Alderman O'Toole that'the report be adopted. gnfi 
! 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Shannon, 
' 

?4f;J-3 

secondeé by Alderman HcDuff that the tender of Messrs“
~ 

l 

-98-



3 

1

I 

June 19th! 1228 

Clayton & Sons for making and trimming 85 uniform 
suits at $15.75 per suit be accepted. 

Amendment put and passed nine voting 
for the same and seven against it as fo11ews:- 

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGA1 msw 1'1‘ 

Alderman Shannon Alderman Cragg 
Mitchell R31 ng 
Dickie Ryan Redden Corbin 
Smith O'Toole 
D0n0Van Mullane 
MODuff Smeltzer 
Drysdale 
Robertson ~9— -7- 

./ 
REVISION OF THE CITY CHARTER 

Rfiad report of the Committee on Laws 
and Privileges re Revision of the City Charter: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

June 19th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of_the Committee of 
Laws & Privileges held this day the matter of Revising 
the City Charter was considered. 

Your Committee recommend that F.H. 
Bell and R.T-Mcllreith be appointed to revise City 
Charter at a cost not to exceed $2000.00 , work to 
he proceeded with at once and to be under the super- 
vision of the Committee of Laws & Privileges. 

Respectfu1ly'submitted 
J. L.I-.icDu:ff 

CHAIRHAN 

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded by 
Alderman Smeltzdt that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. Alderman Dickie dissenting. 

PUBLIC GARDENS 
TENDERS FOR PALNTING BAND STAND 

Read report of the Committee on 
Gardens ,$arks, and Common, re tenders for painting 

banfi stand in the Public Gardens: 

-99..



"‘- -.. .. ‘I 
_ ,1. -u . .- r‘ 

' 3:- _-.-__-;-- ~__ ~__ g 

1"" v ‘ ' 
4.. —-. 5 \..rCIr;'l._'l11I I...t}{,' _e-.'Q‘);"1_, - 

31:; Hall; 
Eune igth, 1923 

His Worship the Mayor, .-‘_. 
and Members of the City Council, ' i"‘ 

Gcntlcmcn:- 
At a meeting of the Committee of Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day the attached tenders for painting Band Stand at ?ublic Garden: were considered.

~ 

~~ 
~~ 

Roche & Go. $87,0o J.D.Lavers & Co. 106,03 
Your CQmmittce recommend that the tender 6 of Roche & 00., for $8?°OO be acceptees ; I 

Respectfully submitted, td” 
3 Ln d;;enon “' Q_«, 

.:A:a;a: gpay 
1- -4 -‘ 1 . - k hoved by Aidcrman Shannen, seconded by 5§§q 

. 1__|_i,' .5 £ Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted? Ectien "I 
- ifififi 3 

- 

'- 

passed. J 
' S

_ 

~

~ 

~~ 
~~~~ 

~~~

~ 
~~~ ~~ ~ 

“I, 

‘! 

Jqflbd/Lfl 
FIRE DEPARTHsflT— PURCHAS§_p? Geiger; _7f 

.fi 

Read report of the Committee of Firewards mi F E Ia ‘re purchase of a chassis for the motor service ladder 
In 

WQEE ‘ 

.truck: .g' ’ 

gt 
fl 

Committee Room; .li;_ ‘a :; 
‘ 

“. - _ «_.-— - - ___ _.‘ 
_

4 
(,-_:[;§:' 1:.‘_d I. ; 1 ( K 1 3 say acct, ;92c- mi" 7» 9 His Worship the Mayor, 1% § and Members of City Council. ; Q , J 

Lid! 3 Gcnt1emen:— - 

At a meeting of the Committee of Firs~ 
wards held this day the tender of Robertson actor; 
Limited for suppl ing one chasis for motor service 
ladder tnnck at $ ;200.00 was-considered,

_ 

-:

' 

‘

' 

Q-'-fl"Tr"fi

~ 

Owing to a misunderstanding your 
Committee now find that only $1,700.00 of mono: intense; 
for this purpose is now available. Hr. H.301. Robertson 
has suggested a manner of financing the balance of 
purchase price of this equipment copy of which is 
attached herewith. 

Y0uI.Committee recommend that the offer 
of MI.-Robertson be accepted and'that Chassis for mic: 
service ladder truck be purchased and that Legislation 
be sought at the next session of the Legislative 
authorizing this expenditure. 

_-__.-.,-.-_-3*-'~s-“'1-='.'n.'—‘

.

' 

Respectfully submitted 
Thomas Robinson 

G33 REAL 
Moved by Aldennan Shannon, seconded b" 

~100-



-5 

‘ 
June 1 th 1928 

V’ e 
’&;_.7_'/F-3) 

,;..d........... 

Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted. Motion

/ 
FIRE DEPARTMENT—PURCHASE OF MOTOR PUMPER 

FOR SALVAGE TRUCK 

passed 

Read report Committee of Firewards 
re tender for supplying of a pumper for installation 
on the salvage truck: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

May 25th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

' At a meeting.of the Gommittee of Fire- 
wards held this day, the attached tender of the LaFrance 
Fire Engine & Foamite Limited for supplying a pumper 
for installation on salvage truck $2522 at $5,?50yOO 
was considered and recommended to the City Council 
for acceptance. 

Respectfully Submitted 
Thomas Robinson 
CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by 
Alderman O‘Too1e that the report be adopted. Motion

I 

passed. V/ 

POLICE DEPARTMENT— PURCHASE OF POLICE PATROL 
Head report of the Police Committee 

recommending the purchase of a Police Patrol at a cost 

of $2,250.00:— 
Halifax, N: S: 3 May 30th 1925 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 
Gent1emen:- 

At a meeting of the Police Committee 
held this date, the purchase of a Police Patrol for 
the use of the Police Department was under consideration. 

Your Committee recommend the purchase 
of a Bee 1% Ton chassis, 1&3" wheelbase, fully equipped 
with standard.Patrol Body, from_the Robertson Motors 
Limitedfialifax, at a cost of $2,250.00 and the present 
Police Patrol. 

Respectfully submitted 
L.A.Gastonguay 
MAYOR AND CHABRMAH. 

-101-



June lath, 1928

4 

} 

' Moved by A1derman.O'Toole, seconded by 
! 

d24s¢dL<£wv_ Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted. Motion /3 JE? CJL~7:7JP‘"‘ fig passed. ¢/ igir 
POLICE DEPARTMENT —TENDERS FOR UNIFORM V?” 

CLOTHING 
Read report of the Police Committee cover- 

ing tender for uniform clothing for members of the 
Police Department:- 

Police Committee; 
Halifax, N.S., _i=::= 

June lst 1925 w 'k'‘. 

His Worship the Mayor, ._ 

and Members of City Council. 
_ 

jj . 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Police Committee held 

this date, tenders for the supplying of police uniform 
trousers and vests, civilian suits for the detectives, 
and suits for the Police Women from the following were 
considered. 
CLAYTON & SONS 
No. l§U§T Trousers $6.88 

Vests §.6O fi10.#8 
No.l20M1 Trousers $6.88

3 

Vests §.6O lO.#8 
3 Civilian suits ( $2u.0o-$50.oo) 
M»E.Giffin 
Sample submitted trousers and vests $20.80 20 .80 

3 civilian suits 43.90 
S.D.McGormack 
Sample X Trousers and vests 17-25 

xx u n 19_75 
civilian suits #8-50 

X Police Women suits fl6.00 
xx u 

_ 

u Hg 50 

Geo. Hay Tailoring Go. 3 

Sample No. 1 Police Women suits 45.00 
H No_ 2 H u a 50.00 

Your Committee recommend that the tender 
of Clayton & Sons at $10.M8 for trousers and vests, the 
tender of M.E. Giffin at sh3.9o for siviiisn suits and the 
tender of the Geo; Hay Tailoring Co. at $45.00 for 
Police Womens‘ suits,l3eing the lowest tender be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted 
L.A.Gastonguay 

MAXOR AND 
CHAIRMAN 

-102-



Eoved by Alderman C’Toolo, seconded by Alderman Smoltzer that the report be adoosed- ration passed, // 

§flNUAL REPORT COAL WEIGHERS 
Read annual report of the Supervisor of Coal Waighers for the Civic Year 1927-28: 

Halifax, F.S¢, April 30th 1928 His Worship the Hayoi, and City Council. 
Gentlcmen:~ 
coke weighed by City Wcighors during the civic year end- 

The following is a reeapitulation of coal and ing April 30th 1928: 
NAME OF GOAL NUMBER OF TONS YUH;§3mOF Pqgjgg Sydney 

_ 2952 iA*6 Invorncss 2015 210 Slack 19281 80 Run of Mine 13249 535 Acadia Lump #194 l8#O Indian cove #335 933 Raven Rd.Ash 3692 $80 Acadia Nut 2673 1350 Springhill 1u7o 90 Acadia 1393 A353 Bras D'or - 1384_- "195 Drummond ?8l 50; Island Creek 558 143’ Canadian Lump 523 700 McKay 468 1995 Reserve 463 Zlko Acadia Stove 388 1920 Bay View 3## 1556 Lawson 302 1160 American 208 .50 Howard 122 1800 Pochontus ion 1090 Cumberland 69 ' 

1350 Victoria 
_ 50 f3 Welsh ' 21 230 Kawanha 10 - 

1700 Boston # ‘ 

1000 Queen 
3 5 Charcoal 
7 1650 Besco Coke 13% Gas “ 

1723 Dominion 
17:5 Petroleum Gok 
370 Run of Hino " 
erg English 

1920 American & Welsh Goal 
l§:Q_ 203 pounds Tons 

. Pounds
_ 

153874 200 at 10¢ per ton 3l5,38T,$1 
gz Lsh paid Supernumeries and Expenses $2810.83 “ Late J.T. Selig to Onto 31 1927 _391.h2 

.,§i§Q§;§§l —103- 
;:>‘.-~;_-;;;._-_.i_o_. 

- 

.4 

-+-s-—nu-uh--. 

-v-——.-0-5 

—- 

--

1



..-at 

June 19th, lg28 

The balance divided among twelve (12) 
permanent Weighers gives each the sum of One Thousand 
and Fifteen Dollars and Forty-three cents ( $1,0l5.H3) 

yfiespectfully submitted 
A.W.Cullymore 

SUPERVISOR 

FILED J/ 

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT 
Read report of the Supervisor of Coal 

Weighers for the month of May showing that each of the 
Permanent Weighers received the sum of $59.72 in fees 
during the month of May. 
FILED_

v 
TAX COLLECTIONS 

Read report of the City Auditor covering 
Statement of Tax Collections for the month of May 1923: 

City Auditor's Office, 
June 14th, 1926 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:- 

Report on Tax collections for the month of 
May'l928 is submitted. Collections amounted to 
$162,936.17. During the same month last year collections 
amounted to $140,783.03: 
ARREARS TAXES Outstanding May 1928 Amouhts Outstanding 

Bal. 'Collect— Written Balances 
Previous ions off and May 31 
month. Tax sale 1928 

_ Credits 
Civic Year 
Prior to 
may 1.1925 $797,317.13 $25,682.67 $18,170.36 $753,491+¢10 
Civic Year 
1925~26 127,111.19 9,589.86 3,502.19 11#,249»1#- 
Civic Year

; ' 1926027 206,623.51 15,037.61 3,371.11 1ss,211.u9- 
Civic Year 
1927-28 
CURRENT TAXES 
Civic Year 
1928-29 2006,267.76, 52,107.85 
Water Degartment 
Rates and Taxes 
Apr.30,1928 
$141,878.33 
Add monthly 
char es - 

_gE01s.53 1u3.956.s6 23,409.89 3,950.62 116.896.35 
GRAN D TOTALS 

$36s9,nss.52a162,936.17s32,107.1s g3199.uua.17 

19531159291 

F1LED- A.M.Butler 
-n nh n-r luv Jl¥T¥—‘t‘|' Inna. 

Respectfully submitted ‘ 

-....._.“ 

Cfigwdmflflflfl 

.''N 

.'.-'-''‘.''.,‘{'_“-t 

:"" 

.:axw;*cA 

'-.2‘ 

¥-'-1.- 

e.-"2 

:-..>':-2&1‘-s:.'r=2:?2"i»:3~:E~:-:n’+: 

' 

,. 

J’.

. 

’, 

‘.37. 

'_‘_-'..,'...2‘-_?.2'.‘ 

, 

._

1

_

~ 

j 

-_.'_'-'_-1'-:-_,_ 

- 

_..__ 

.-

_ 

-

_ 

-n.. 

._.

- 

-. 

.2. 

u._

. 

fiuw 

fi%n. 

@ww 

r-

-



:- 

'nEP.!sm:1::nr.r;tL APPROPRIATIONS 
Read report of the City Auditor 

covering Statements of Departmental Appropriations 
as at May 31st-1928: 

FILE2U:- / 
our HOME AIID .‘*r.s. HOSPITAL 

MONTHLY REPORT 

Read report of the Charities Committee 
for the month of_May 1928 showing the number of inmates 
in the City Home to be 262 and the number of patients 
in the T;B-Hospital to be 41; 
FILED. 

CLAIM W} F. HEALY 
Read report of the City Solicitor 

covering his opinion as to the liability of the City 

in the matter of the claim of W.F.Healy and placing 
the liaM.lity for the damage on Mr. A-J. Drummand; 

' Halifax, N.S. June l3th,l9E 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen: 

RE ACCIDENT TO LADDER TRUCK 
Gentlemen;_ 

I have already reported on the facts as 
stated to me and what_I believe to be the law in respect 
to this case in my opinion on the claim by Mr. Healy, 
and can only reiterate my opinion that if the facts 
are as stated to me, the Gityis free-from any liability 
in the matter, and that the damage was the result of 
the improper actim1.cf the driver of the car who caused 
the collision by attempting to cut across the.front of 
our truck. The owner of this car 1 have since ascertair 

- is Mr. A-J. Drummond, Manager of R.G.Dun & Go. 
A lawsuit is always more or less of 

an uncertainty. The facts_as stated may not-be borne 
out or disproved at the trial and a judge may take a 
different View of the lawn I can only say that in my 
opinion on the facts as stated to me, and what I believe 
to be the law Mr; Drummond is responsible for the 
damages both to the'Gity?s car and to Mr. Healeyiec 

Respectfully submitted 
F-E. Bell, 
IT?'SOLIGZTOE 

-105-

5 

r 
:3

5 
F5. 

‘kin. 

”wwg;g;;



Moved by Alderman Robinson, seconded 
,7by Alderman Smeltzer that the City Solicitor be 
instructed to communicate with Mr. Drummond regarding 
the City's claim against him for damages to the 

_ _ 

apparatus of the Halifax Fire Department. Motion 
,'457i"fl‘”’t";r passed. // 

I 

NOTICE or movies as STEAM TRAWLERS 
BY ALDERKAN RYAN 

Alderman Ryan suhnits and reads 
the following resolution of which he gave notice 
at a meeting of the City Council May 17th, 1928: 

WHEREAS the National Fish Company of 
this City handles approximately Twenty _ ;:g, 
Five Million Lbs. of fish yearly, and H1tw,= 
disburses the sum of $1,800,000 annually " 
of which $500,000.00 is for wages alone, 
and the Leonard Fish Company also 
makes large similar disbursements, 
AND WHEREAS the continued operation of

_ 

these companies depends upon the use 313; 
of the steam trawler fishing vessels =‘ 
and adoption of the recent majority 
report of the Commission on Fisheries EV » 

recommending their prohibition will “ 
result in driving these industries out 
of this City and Province.

~ 

3- 
THERTFORE RESOLVED that this Council 
wishes to express its opinion that the 
recommendation of the said majority f 3 - 

report should not be carried into “al- 
effect and that the continued use of 31 
the trawlers be permitted.

_ 

AND FURTHER MORE that copy of this 3,‘ 
resolution be forwarded to the Minister ‘Z 

of Marine and Fisheries and the Minista % of National Defence. 
Alderman Dickie submits the following ~~ 

~~~~ ~~ 
amendment:g 

That.this Council having in mind the 
interest of the fishing industry as 
a whole and its vital bearing on the 
future prosperity of Nova Scotia 

that they neither approve or disapprove 
of the majority or minority report of 
the Royal Commission on Fisheries, but 
urge the immediate creation of a 
Department of Fisheries as recommended 
in the said report, such department be 
presided over by a Hinister familiar 
with this important industry surrounded 
by a Deputy minister and Officials ' 

intimately familiar with the said 
industry who shall give immediate effect- 
to the findings of the Royal Commission 
on Fisheries along lines which shall 
bein the best interests of the fishing 
indusggg as a whole



Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded by 
alderman Robinson that the consideration of this 
resolution and amendment be deferred until the next 
meeting of this Council, and that in the meantime 
he would furnish members of Council with a copy of g?- 

:‘v‘ ' 

." 1'- 
I__ 

_:':-2
" 

, . 

. .. 
I

. 

. v: _. 
.. . . _ 

' . '| 

*-" ' 

i -
. 

’. 

; 

_‘_\ 

ff“ 
;' ‘.1. m. the printed report of the Fisheries Commission. 

Motion passed./ 

COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE 
AND CANADIAN NATIONAL HOTEL AND PASSENGER STATION 

-..; 

.. 

9
- 

1'-'- 

-~%eaaaaahm 

..z,._. 

‘ 

'- 

". 

-_-‘ 

Alderman Dickie submits the following 

.. 

.'(:a‘_i''_v'' 

Resolutin by way of Notice of Motion: 
The City Council desires to record herewit go 
an expression of appreciation and 
satisfaction with the progressive 
measures-which are being initiated tc_ ; enlarge the accommodation and increase ? 
the facilities of the port of Halifax. ” 
In particular it welcomes the beginning 
of the construction at the South Terminals 
-of the large Cold Storage warehouses, 
which will provide the City and port of 
Halifax for the first time in its history : 

with a modern plant for the handling P 
of perishable products. 
It desires to record also its high satis- 
faction with the passing by Government 
and Parliament of the estimate which 
insures the completion of the enterprise 
already initiated by the Canadian National 
Railways for the addition to the teininal 
equipment of the new Canadian National 
Hotel in conjunction with the new 
passenger station. The construction of 

_ : these large undertakings upon which the wf_ 
sum of two to three million dollars will 
be expended in Halifax will furnish much 
desired employment for mechanics and 
labourers and the equipment of the 
Atlantic terminus of the Canadian National 

__
, 

Railways with modern passenger and hotel .Kj_ Accommodation and should be influential *9- 
factors in attracting to Halifax an in- 
creasing flow of travel and stimulating 
the business of the-City and Province. 

12 o'clock p.m.—Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Mitchell that this meeting do now adjourne 
Motion passed. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 
Dog Ordinance 51 
Dartmouth Bridge 51 
Princes Lodge 52 
Tag Day-Cornwallis St.Baptist Churdi 52 

-107-



e» 

I 
II 

June lfithi 1223 

E 

(List of Headlines Continued) 
~~ 
§§&' 

.Fv_ 

~~~

~

~ 

f 
Tag Day Zion A.H.E.Ghurch 3 sh 

' Housing Commission 5} fig 
. 
Application for position of Coal Woigher 54 $9 Natal nay Holiday 5n fig 

: 

Union of Quebec Municipalities 5% $5 
- Works Dept. Accounts ' 

55 i§' 

= Norks Dept.Acct. Fairview Crushed Stone Co. 5 j: 
' General Accounts 55 g. 

‘ 

City Home and T.B.Hospita1 Accounts - 57 fig Fire Department Accounts 57 $1 
' Holy cross cemetery 58 ¥& 
Git? Prison Accounts ' 

59 E; City Health Board Accounts 59 E} 
' Gardens Parks and Common Accounts 60 53 
' Police Department Accounts 60 7~ 
Library Committee 61 
Tenders for Stationery,Blank Books,Printing etc. bl $3 . ea 
Almon Street Sewer Extension 62 gf “i 5“ 
Widening Young Avenue,Corner Inglis Street. 63 3' 

_ E Street Paving 66 “-- ;; Notice of Motion re Assessment for permanent :5 
pavement 69 7] 

Concrete Sidewalk-Brenton Street 69 1 Halifax Air Port 70 ; 
Permanent Side-Walk funds 75 L; Macara Street-Concrete Sidewalk 76 9 
Quinpool Road Concrete Sidewalk 77 Grafton Street Pavement 78 
Cambridge Street Sewer Extension 79 ;v _ ; 
Sale of Kirker Property Morris St. Extension 80 3. 33 Water Meter Bills 80 V; if 
city Collector's Department—J.R.Fox Adjuster 82 ii City Collector's Dept. Appt. of Staff. 84 *H; 
Signatures to Cheques 85 Jg 

Housing Commission matters _8o r= L Application for increase of Salary Miss Street 
_ 3 fr md Miss Thempsom 8s , 

fig; Highway Tax 69 $5 Tax Arrears Est.I.B.Schaffner 90 gr. 
Appt. Poll Tax Collectors 91 b_ Arena Ltd.Tax Exemption 93 5* 
Taxation Non-Resident Employees 7 3 

Poll Tax Byebaw en 
Pedler and Petty Chapman fifi if

J Early GlosingBarber Shops 90 :3‘ _- 

Fire Dept.Tenders for Clothing 97 £5 , gire Dept.Tenders making and trimming uniform ‘; 
clothing 98 1&5 g_ Revising of the City Charter 99 5%" Hfi 

Public Gardens Tenders for Painting Band stand 100 t. fig Fire Dept. Purchase of Chassis 100 gi 
Fire Dept. Purchase of Motor Pumper 101 efi 
Pglice Dept.Purcha so of Police Patrol ' 101 _._-3.-._-._

r " “ Tenders for uniform clothing 10g sq ;g 
Annual Report Goal Weighers 10* 31 ;f* 
Goal Weighers report 106 '§_ gt Tax Gollectcns 10” in a; Departmental Appropriations 

_ 

105 ,5‘ E? 
Claim W.F.Healy 105 Ea dfi 
City Home and T.B.HosDital monthly TGpOTt' 1&5 $7 §£7 
Notice of Motion re Steam Trawlers 100 jfi 39 
Cold Storage Warehouse and Gan.N.Hotel 10? :W

~ ~~~ Meeting adj 
'fl.A.Gastonguay 

F. El EI ‘I-'lYI"'l' ‘M’ “W



E 
I / 

: svmsrnessssros ' 

8.10 olclock, égi i 
Council Chamber, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1928 

A_meeting of the City Council was gzu 5-I 
held this erening. At the above named hour there 51*

I 

were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Ii 

Shannon, Mitchell, Dickie, Redden, Smith, Donovan, 

Mecarthy, McDuff, Gregg, Ryan, Corbin, Reins, 
Drysdale, Mullane, O'Toole, Robinson and Robertson. %fl 

The meeting was called to proceed ; 

. 

‘ with bgsiness standing over , and the transaction of a: 

other business. 

BNION OF MUNICIPALITIES OF THE PROVIECE OF 
QUEBEC 

His Worship the Mayor submits the :§ 
‘following papers: fifii 

Letter of appreciation from Joseph ti 
Beaubien ,Esq., Mayor of the City of Outremont, Quebec, £3" E 

_and President of the Union of Municipalities of the £§' :i: 

!Province of Quebec, thanking His Worship the Mayor £3 ;E 
-and Members of the City Council for the entertainment EE if 
and reception to the Union of Municipalities of the fig 1? 

Province of Quebec on their convention in Halifax 

FILED. 

-109-

?
'


